
 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Corporate and Registered Office, 

HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, 

Thiruvananthapuram– 695 012 

Kerala, India. 

Phone: 0471 – 2354949 

Website: www.lifecarehll.com 

 

 

 

 

Invitation for Bids 

 

 

Auto Refractometer and Auto Refractometer with Keratometer 

Date :  30th April 2015 

Ref No. :  HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08 

 

 

 

The schedule of the bid is given below. 

 

 

Last date and time for receipt of bids  :  15.00 Hrs on 12.05.2015    

Time and date of opening of Bids         :  15.30 Hrs on 12.05.2015    

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.lifecarehll.com/


 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 2 of 7 

 

 

Sub: Supply of Auto Refractometer and Auto Refractometer with Keratometer 

 

HLL Lifecare Limited, Thiruvananthapuram now invites the competitive bids from the eligible 

bidders for supply of Auto Refractometer and Auto Refractometer with Keratometer for Lifecare 

Center ,RIO, Trivandrum and Lifecare Center, Medical college, Kozhikode.  

 

The terms and conditions of the bid are given below. 

1. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS: 

Brand name and type of Product being offered by the Firm must be clearly mentioned in the 

offer. Tenderer should confirm that the product offered strictly complies the relevant 

specifications. Deviations, if any, are to be clearly mentioned. Complete product 

specifications, technical details, illustrations, literature, printed pamphlets/leaflets etc and 

Manufacturers price list, if any, must accompany the quotation. Leaflets, pamphlets, etc. shall 

be taken for information purpose only and shall not form the part of the contract. The 

specifications of the required refractometer are given in Annexure-1. 

 

2. Prices quoted should be ‘Firm & final’ for free delivery at the sites mentioned in this tender 

document, mentioning the quantity, unit price, total amount and Applicable taxes etc clearly 

as per the price schedule enclosed (Annexure-2) 

 

3. The prices quoted shall be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of opening of bids. 

 

4. The bids will be evaluated by taking the total amount quoted for all the items in the bid.   

 

5. The bids should contain the complete technical specifications of the equipment supported 

with illustrative literatures. 

 

6. The items should be delivered within 3 Weeks from the date of placement of order. 

 

7. Penalty @ 0.5% per week’s delay subject to a maximum of 5% is applicable for delayed 

delivery. 

8. The bid will be summarily rejected in case any or all of the following; 

1. The bid with conditional and ambiguous clauses 

2. The bid without EMD 

9. Successful bidder should provide replacement warranty and free service of Auto 

Refractometer and Auto Refractometer with Keratometer for a minimum period of one year 

from the date of installation. All the defective items/parts should be replaced at free of cost 

during the warranty period. 

 



 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 3 of 7 

 

10. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD)  

a) The Bid should be submitted along with an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of 

INR.10,000.00 ( Rupees Ten thousand  Only) in the form of a Demand Draft drawn in 

favour of “HLL LIFECARE LIMITED, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM” of any Nationalized / 

Scheduled bank payable at Thiruvananthapuram. Payment in any other form will not be 

accepted. Bid submitted without EMD shall be summarily rejected. No interest shall be 

paid on any of these deposits.  

b) The EMD of the successful Bidder will be treated as Security Deposit and it will be 

returned after the completion of the warranty period.   

c) The EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be returned as promptly as possible to them within 

one month of selection of successful bidder.  

 

d) The EMD will be forfeited if;  

i. The Bidder withdraws the bid during the period of bid validity.  

or 

ii. The Bidder fails to accept the Purchaser’s corrections of arithmetic 

errors in the Bidder’s bid (if any),  

or 

(iii). The Successful Bidder fails to accomplish the task. 

 

11. Payment will be released within 30 days from the date of Delivery.  For claiming the payment, 

the following documents are to be submitted. 

a.    Three copies of Invoice 

b. Delivery report duly signed by the authorised person of HLL and representatives of 

the supplier. 

 

12. Payment Procedure: 

i)  Where there is a statutory requirement for tax deduction at source, such deduction   

towards income tax and other tax as applicable will be made from the bills payable to the 

Supplier at rates as notified from time to time. 

 

13. TRANSIT INSURANCE: 

Rates quoted being door delivery basis, the Supplier shall be fully responsible till full material 

is received in good condition at consignee’s site. As such the Supplier shall despatch the 

material duly insured.  

 
14. WARRANTY: 

a. Products to be offered shall be warranted for a period of One Year On Site from the date 
of installation. No conditional warranty shall be acceptable. 
b. The Supplier shall be responsible to replace the material free of cost at site in whole or in 
part if found defective in any respect after receipt at site or during normal & proper usage or 



 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 4 of 7 

 

storage/maintenance for which the Purchaser shall give prompt written notice. Such 
replacements shall be effected by the Supplier within a reasonable time actually required to 
do so which in no case shall be more than 10 days.  

15. The above provisions shall also equally apply to the material replaced by the Supplier under 
this Clause, in case the same is again found to be defective after its replacement. 

16.  If the Supplier fails to act with requisite promptness and thereby entails avoidable loss to the 
purchaser/consignee, it shall be liable to suitable action as deemed fit during the operative 
Warranty period. 

17. Charges for Annual CMC after warrantee shall be quoted separately as per price schedule as 
per Annexure -3. 

18. The bids should be submitted at the following address. 

 

Senior Manager (P&QM) 

HLL Lifecare Limited, 

Corporate and Registered Office, 

HLL Bhavan, Poojappura,  

Thiruvananthapuram – 695 012 

 

19. Bids should be submitted latest by 15:00 Hrs on 12.05.2015and the same will be opened at 

15:30 Hrs on the same day at the above mentioned address in the presence of the 

representative of the bidder who choose to attend. 

20. If the bid opening day is declared as holiday for HLL, the bid will be opened at the next 

working day of HLL. 

21. Any bid received after the deadline will be rejected. 

22. HLL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the bids without assigning any reason 

whatsoever. 

23. Any dispute arising out of the tender/bid document/ evaluation of bids/issue of purchase 

order shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent court at Thiruvananthapuram only. 

24. The envelopes containing the bid shall be bearing the words “DO NOT OPEN BEFORE …….. “ 

(Here insert the time and date of bid opening). 

25. No email or fax bids will be accepted 

 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

Senior Manager (P&QM)



 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 5 of 7 

 

ANNEXURE 1. 

Technical Specification for Auto Refractometer and Auto Refractometer with Keratometer 

 

 

Specification QUANTITY ADDRESS OF DELIVERY 

1) Auto Refractometer  1 no. 

LIFECARE CENTRE, REGIONAL 
INSTITUTE OF OPHTALMOLOGY, 

GENERAL HOSPITAL P.O, 
TRIVANDRUM 

MEASUREMENT RANGE  & SPECIFICATIONS   

Spherical power : - 20 - +20 D ( 0.12, 0.25 D step )  
Cylinder power  : 0.00 -+- 8.00 D (0.12- 0.25 D ) 
Axis       : 0 - 180 
P D        : 45 - 85 mm 
VD         : 0 mm,12 mm ,13.75 mm 
Minimal pupil size  : o2.0mm 
Auto Fogging 

       

2) Auto Refractometer with Keratometer  1 no. 

LIFECARE CENTRE, GROUND 
FLOOR, SUPER SPECIALITY BLOCK, 

GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE, 
KOZHIKODE  

KERATOMETRY SPECIFICATION   

Radius of curvature : 5.0 - 10.2 mm 
Corneal Refractometry : 33 - 67.50 D 
Corneal Astigmatism :    0.0 - 8.00 D 
Corneal diameter     : 2.0 mm - 12.0mm 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 6 of 7 

 

ANNEXURE-2 

 

PRICE SCHEDULED FOR DOMESTIC GOODS OR GOODS OF FOREIGN ORIGIN LOCATED WITHIN INDIA. 

 

1 2 3 4 

   Price per unit (Rs) 

Sl No Brief description of 

goods 

Qty 

nos 

Rate 

(A) 

Excise duty(if 

any)% and 

Value (B) 

Sales tax/ VAT/ 

Entry tax (if 

any) and % 

Value (C) 

Unit Price (at 

consignee site 

basis) 

 

1 Auto Refractometer 2     

2 Auto Refractometer 

with Keratometer 

2     

  

Total quoted price in Rs:-………………………………………… 

In Words:-……………………………………………………………….. 

 

Note:  

1. Price shall be on FOR basis 

2. Charges for Annual CMC after warrantee shall be quoted separately as per price schedule. 

 

 

Place:-  

Date:- 

Name:-………………………………………….. 

Business Address:-………………………………………….. 

Signature of Bidder:-………………………………………….. 

Seal of the Bidder:-………………………………………….. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

HLL/CHO/HCS/PROC/2015-16/80/TEN-08      30/04/2015 

Page 7 of 7 

 

 

 

ANNEXURE-3 

 

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT PRICES SCHEDULE 

Sl 

No 

Item 

description 

1st year 2nd year 3rd 

year 

4th 

year 

5th year Total 

comprehensive 

annual 

maintenance 

contract over a 

period of 5 years 

after expiry of 

warranty period of 

5 years from date 

of successful 

installation.  

A B C D E F G H=C+D+E+F+G 

1 Name of 

Equipment: 

 

Make: 

Model: 

Qty:   

      

2 Name of 

Equipment: 

 

Make: 

Model: 

Qty:   

      

 

Payment of Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract would be made on half yearly basis after 

completion of work and satisfactory working report. 

 

 

 

 

Seal and Signature of the bidder 


